The above balances include forward start swap contracts for various periods and do not necessarily reflect the current active contracts
held at any one point in time.

In managing interest rate risks, the Group aims to reduce the impact of short‑term fluctuations on the Group’s earnings. Over the longer
term, however, changes in interest rates will have an impact on profit.

2021 2020

Weighted average
exchange rate

Nominal
balance

Weighted average
exchange rate

Nominal
balance

USD$’000 USD$’000

USD
Exports
Less than 1 year 0.6694 362,390 0.6478 379,500
1 to 2 years 0.7084 174,200 0.6318 192,050

Imports
Less than 1 year 0.7053 (37,671) 0.6368 (46,021)

AUD
Exports
Less than 1 year 0.9252 7,467 - -

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency in the period ended 31 July 2021 is limited to its sales of dairy products,
purchases of raw materials for production and capital equipment purchases. As at the reporting date, the Group had the
following foreign exchange derivative instruments outstanding in respect of future foreign currency transactions:

16.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

PAGE 100 & 101 ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Post-tax impact on the
Income statement

Post-tax impact on cash
Flow hedge reserve (equity)

2021 2020 2021 2020
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest rates
100 basis point increase in interest rate (3,207) (2,879) 838 1,252
100 basis point decrease in interest rate 3,207 2,879 (866) (1,303)

Foreign exchange rates
5% increase in exchange rate 333 - 24,502 27,127
5% decrease in exchange rate 357 - (27,067) (29,966)

(iv) Commodity derivatives
During the reporting period the Group entered into a small number of commodity derivative contracts to further support
the Group’s existing financial risk management strategy. The movement in the fair value of the commodity derivatives is
included within the cash flow hedge reserve.

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s profit and equity to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the mark to market impact on financial instruments of
changing interest and foreign exchange rates at balance date. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the